## Government of Jammu & Kashmir Office of the Executive Engineer, PHE (Jal Shakti) Division Chadoora

ALLOTMENT LETTER (JJM)

No: PHEDC/ 6357-59 Dated: 15-11 -2022

M/S: Mohammad Idrees Bhat 5/0:

Ab Majeed Bhat R/o: Khankahbagh Pampore

Adv.Cost: Rs.139.98 lac (One Crore Thirty Nine lacs Ninety Eight Thousand only) Allotted Cost: Rs.14558041.00 (Rupees One Crore Forty Five Lacs

Regd: 958/AAY/Civil/CE/KCC/PDC/2009-10 Fifty Eight Thousand Forty One only) GST Tin: 01AVKPB7427P1ZF

Pan No: AVKPB7427P

Earnest Money: Rs.279960.00 Time of completion: 60days

Head of account: Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM)

Subject:

Allotment for: Construction of 0.20 lac gallons Clear Water Sump, PST and Improvements to IR for WSS Hardu Dalwan.

Reference:

- 1. Your tender in response to this office e-NIT No: 13/PHEDC of 06/2022 (2022-23) issued vide endorsement No: PHEDC/1435-45 Dated. 09-06-2022.
- 2. Chief Engineer, Kmr. Jal Shakti PHE Department Srinagar's No. CE/PHE/MC/DB/13745-83 Dated. 26-07-2022.
- District Dev. Commissioner, Budgam's Authorization No. 6027-47 Dated 01.08.2022. 3.
- Superintending Eng., Hyd. Circle Budgam's No. SE/Hyd/Bud/2640-42 Dated 01-08-2022. 4.
- This office L.O.I No. PHEDC/3060-66 Dated. 01-08-2022.

For and on behalf of the Lt Governor of Jammu & Kashmir UT the contract for above noted work is fixed with you on the following quoted rates, terms and conditions:

s.	tems of work	Qty.	Unit	Rate	Amount
1	Earth work in excavation by manual means in trenches for foundations, drains, pipes, cables etc. (not exceeding 1.5 m in width) and for shafts, wells, cesspits and the like not exceeding 10 sqm on plan, including dressing of sides and ramming of bottoms lift upto 1.5 m, including getting out excavated earth and disposal of surplus excavated earth as directed: All kinds of Soil	2409.80	Cum	436.00	1050672.80
2	Providing and laying dry stone solling.	174.82	Cum	816.40	442722.00
3	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade including curing but excluding the cost of centring and shuttering. All work upto plinth level with: 1:4:8 (1 cement: 4 coarse sand: 8 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size)	72.46	Cum	4861.84	142723.05 352288.93
4	Providing and laying in position specified grade of reinforced cement concrete including curing but excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement. All works upto plinth level 5 1:1½:3 (1 cement : 1½ coarse sand : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal sizelin foundation and plinth	163.60	Cum	7800.76	1276204.34
5	Reinforced cement concrete work in walls (any thickness) including attached pilasters, buttresses, plinth and string courses, fillets, columns, pillars, piers, abutments, posts and struts upto floor five level including curing but excluding cost of centering shuttering, finishing and reinforcement.1:1½:3 (1 cement : 1½ coarse sand : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size)	372.00	Cum	9408.14	3499828.08
5	P/L in position specified grade of reinforced cement concrete incl. curing but excluding cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement. All works upto plinth level 1:2:4 (1 cement : 2coarse sand : 4graded stone gagregate 20, mm nominal size.	58.26	Cum	6978.68	406577.90
	Reinforced cement concrete work in beams, suspended floors, roofs having slope upto 15°, landings, balconies, shelves, chajjas, lintels, bands, plain window sills, staircases and spiral stair cases upto five level including curing but excluding the cost of centring, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement with 1:1½:3 (1 cement : 1½ coarse sand : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size)	6.34	Cum	9849.35	62444.88
3	Form work Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for: Foundations, footings, bases of columns etc. for mass concrete.	83.90	Sqm	262.30	22006.97

Drawing of

## Office of the Executive Engineer, PHE (Jal Shakti) Division Chadoora

ALLOTMENT LETTER (JJM)

9	Carried and Country and Countr	Dated:	15-1	357-3		
	Walls (any thickness) incl. attached pilosters, buttresses, plinth and string courses etc.	774.85	Sqm	573.85	444647.67	
10	Suspended floors, roofs, landings, balconies & access platforms	2.43	5qm	635,60	1544.51	
11	Arches, domes, vaults upto 6 m span	100.00	Sqm	2086.80	208680.00	
12	Lintel, beams, plinth beams, girders, bressumers and cantilevers.	4.96	Sqm	502.85	2494.14	
13	in position and binding all complete upto plinth level. Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-500D or more.	55366.80	Kg	87.18	4826877.62	
14	12mm Cement plaster of mix: 1:4 ( 1 cement : 4 fine sand)	2866.42	Sqm	260.05	745412.52	
15	Filling available excavated earth (excluding rock) in trenches, plinth, sides of foundations etc. in layers not exceeding 20 cm in depth, consolidating each deposited layer by ramming and watering, lead upto 50 m and lift upto 1.5 m.	777.05	Cum	198.70	154399.84	
16	Providing and mixing water proofing material in cement concrete work in doses by weight of cement as per manufacturer's specification.(1 kg of water proofing material in 50 kg of cement)	300.00	Кд	57.90	17370.00	
17	Carriage of various materials by Mechnical transport from different source upto the dumping site of work including loading , un-loading and stacking etc avg lead 30 Kms: Cement and steel	272.83	м.т	387.79	105800.75	
18	Sand agg.	445.20	Cum	435.22	194205.14	
19	Stone Agg. 20 mm	499.14	Cum	436.22	217734.85	
20	Stone solling avg.	169.30	Cum	513.22	86888.15	
21	Providing and fixing of manhole covers (opening in SR) 600x600mm made out of 50x50x6mm and M.S plate 6 mm thick incl. locking arrangements incl. applying priming coat 2 or ,more coats of black paint etc. complete	2.00	No	4500.00	9000.00	
22	Providing and mixing water proofing material in cement plaster work in proportion recommended by the manufacturers	410.00	Кд	61.50	25215.00	
23	Providing and fiixng of G.I bends for exhausting during concrete work.	25.00	No	400.00	10000.00	
24	Steel work welded in built up sections/framed work, including culling, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer using structural steel etc. as required. In stringers, treads, landings etc. of stair cases, including use of chequered plate wherever required, all complete.	1200.00	Кд	104.25	125100.00	
25	Providing and fixing of 150/100mm dia tail pieces including with all carriages complete with testing.	4.00	No	2500.00	10000.00	
		English V		Total:	13998117.1	
14	Add 4% on advertised cost as quoted by the contractor					
	(Rupees One Crore Forty Five Lacs Fifty Eight Thousand Forty One only)					

(Rates & quantity checked)

Head Dragoman

Executive Engineer

Interpretation 

Chadoora

Drawing Branch

... 1 ime of completion is essence of the contract.

2. The work shall have to be started by you at site immediately and ensure its successful completion within a · e-period of 150days from the date of issuance of this allotment from this office strictly in accordance with the approved proposals failing which the shall have to be executed through any other means at your risk and cost, besides, the CDR deposited by you security against this contract shall be forfeited.

3. An agreement shall have to be drawn up by you with the department within a period of 3 days from the date of issuance of allotment failure to execute such a formal deed shall however prevent the contract from being

enforced upon you.

4. The allotted works shall be subject to check by third party monitoring agency appointed by the department.

5. Payment shall be released as per actual and measured work done not less than 20% of allotted cost.

6. Performance security equivalent to 03% of the value of the contract is to he deposited by you in shape of CDR/FDR/Bank Guarantee valid for a period of 03 months beyond the expiry of warranty period of the

7. The firm shall be bound for satisfactory performance of works for 03months after the successful commissioning of the work. If during warranty period any malfunctioning/defect arises, you shall have to rectify the same within a period of ten days of receipt of intimation. In case of any failure on your part, then department may get the defects removed/repaired any other means and cost thereof shall be recovered from you and shall be recommended for further punitive action as governed under the relevant clause of the contract including black listing.

8. After testing and commissioning of works you shall have to make a trial run of the works for a period of three months during which you have to operate and maintain the executed works to the full satisfaction of

9. The defect liability period shall be for a period of 12 months and shall commence after the successful completion of trail run.

10. Pre & post geo-tagged photographic evidence be taken during the execution of the work and shall have to be

produced at the time of submission of the bill.

11. Date of start of the work shall be reckoned with in 07days from the date of issue of the letter. However, date of start for laying and fitting of pipes will start within two days of issuance of pipe materials by the

12. All other terms and conditions shall be applicable as laid down in standard bidding document (SBD) and

PWD form No. 25/33.

13. Any rules/terms and conditions if not stipulated in the bidding document, shall be strictly deemed in accordance with the relevant rules/guidelines stipulated in General Rule (GFR-2017) and manual for procurement of works 2019 G.O.I.

14. The agency shall adhere to and comply with orders and instructions of the Engineer in charge and Third

Party Inspection and Monitoring Agency and any other verification agency.

Engineer, Clindoora

## Copy to the:

1. Superintending Engineer Hydraulic Circle Budgam (Member Secretory D.I.IM) for favour of information.

for Information and necessary action. 2. Asstt. Ex. Engineer Jal Shakti PHE Sub-Division He shall ensure execution of work as per JJM guidelines, monitoring by TPIMA, and observance of all relevant IS codes and Government Orders in vogue.